

No. 18-843

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN PENA, DONA CROSTON, ROY VARGAS,
BRETT THOMAS, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC., AND
CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTIN HORAN, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA
DEPT. OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF FIREARMS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DONALD E.J. KILMER, JR.
LAW OFFICES OF DONALD KILMER
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150
San Jose, CA 95125
408.264.8489
don@dclawoffice.com

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street,
Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

March 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Specific Details Of State Law Do Not Guide This Court’s Review	2
II. The Ninth Circuit Approach To The Second Amendment Differs Greatly From That Of Other Circuits	2
III. Feasability Is Largely Irrelevant To Consti- tutionality	5
IV. This Case And <i>NYSRPA</i> Are Complemen- tary. Both Cases Should Be Heard On The Merits	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 Fed. Appx. 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-56081, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 31051 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018)	4
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>National Shooting Sports Found. v.</i> <i>State of California</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 428 (2018).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , No. 18-280 (Jan. 22, 2019).....	1, 3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	3
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	3
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7
<i>Richards v. Prieto</i> , 782 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	3
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 854 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	3
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petition for Certiorari, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280 (Jan. 22, 2019).....	9
Reply Br., <i>Mance v. Barr</i> , No. 18-663	2, 8, 10
